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Officers: Election Date: 15/04/2010 Term End Date: 31/12/2012 

. Chair: Vladimir M. Kutuzov, Member #40296109 , VMKutuzov@eltech.ru 

. Vice Chair: Sergey O. Shaposhnikov, Member # 90779019, SOShaposhnikov@gmail.com 

. Secretary: Maxim A. Sokolov, Member # 41289257, maxim.sokolov@ieee.org 

. Treasurer: Yury I. Sepp, Member # 40284335, yus@ieee.org 

Chapter Chairs 

AES/SP/UFFC  - Yury V.Filatov, YVFilatov@mail.eltech.ru 
BT/COM/CE – Dmitry A.Tkachenko, dtkach@mail.wplus.net 
CAS – Alexander S.Korotkov, korotkov@rphf.spbstu.ru 
C/EM – Vladimir O.Safonov, v_o_safonov@mail.ru 
CS/CI/RA - Alexander L.Fradkov, a.l.fradkov@ieee.org 
 IE/EMC/PE – Janush B.Danilevich, jandan@peterlink.ru 
LEO – Vladimir I.Kuchinskij, vladimir@kuch.ioffe.ru 
MTT/AP/ED – Margarita F.Sitnikova, MFSitnikova@mail.eltech.ru
PEL/IA – Valery I.Chrisanov, chrisanov@peterlink.ru

Membership: 

IEEE Russia North West Section has in total 142 Active Members and 40 Student Members. 

 Date of above results by using SAMIEEE: September 5, 2010 

Meetings: 

In 2010 the Section and its subunits held 10 meetings 

The most important conferences, schools and meetings arranged in 2009 with IEEE Russia North 
West Section participation: 

IEEE EAST-WEST DESIGN&TEST SIMPOSIUM 2010 (St.Petersburg, 17 – 20 
September 2010) - 10 sections, 3 special sessions and 3 poster sessions, 340 papers submitted to 
the conference. 

IEEE Scientific and Practical Seminar jointly with EBSCO Information Services “Using 
On-line Electronic Scientific Resources of IEEE for Teaching and Research in a Technical 
University” (St.Petersburg, 23 September 2010)

XIII International Conference on Soft Computing and Measurements SCM’2010 (June 
23-25, 2010, St.Petersburg, Russia)

First International Conference of Young Researchers on Intellectual Technology and 
Intelligent Systems UNI_INTEL’2010 (27-30 June, 2010, St.Petersburg, Russia)

National Workshop for Young Researchers on Biomedical Engineering BME’2010 
(13-17 September, 2010, St.Petersburg, Russia)

Other events in which the Section members took part:

The IEEE Region 8 Section Chairs meeting in Riga, Latvia on 8-10 May 2010.

Activities in the near future: 



• Participation in and support of regular scientific events (some of them are listed above)
• Administrative meetings of Russia North West Section Executive Committee 
• Collaboration with the Russian Association for Engineering Education 
• Involving  young scientists, young engineers, students, graduate students in the IEEE 

activities 
• Developing cooperation with IEEE Sections in Ukraine, Belarus, Baltic countries and 

other countries of the former USSR. 

Best practices: 

The Technical English Program for student members of the IEEE Russia (North West) Section

Topics to be discussed in Prague: new administrative and financial regulations for IEEE sections 
in Russia (Moscow section, North West Section, Siberia Section)

Sergey O. Shaposhnikov, Vice-Chair, September 12, 2010. 


